
1

Scrutiny Committee B
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Monday, 9 April 2018 (rearranged 
from 19th March 2018)

Meeting Time
1.00 pm

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Elizabeth Patterson
01597 826980
elizabeth.patterson@powys.gov.uk

Issue Date
22ND March 2018

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting

AGENDA

JOINT MEETING - SCRUTINY COMMITTEE A AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE B - 
1.00PM  THE CHAMBER

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. JOINT SCRUTINY OF CORPORATE LEADERSHIP AND GOVERNANCE 
PLAN 

To receive the scrutiny summary report.
(Pages 5 - 10)

3. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 

To seek Members’ views on the committee and working group structures for scrutiny.

2.00PM BREAK FOR WAO FOCUS GROUP

Public Document Pack



3.30PM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE B - THE CHAMBER

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive declarations of interest from Members.

5. DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS 

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011.

(NB: Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)

6. MINUTES 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the meeting held on the 26th January 
2018.
(Pages 11 - 20)

7. CHAIR'S BRIEFING 

To receive a verbal update from the Chair of Scrutiny Committee B.

8. CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY GROUP 

To receive an update from the Children’s Services Scrutiny Group.
(Pages 21 - 30)

9. EDUCATION SCRUTINY GROUP 

To receive an update from the Education Scrutiny Group.
(Pages 31 - 42)

10. JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS MINUTES 

To receive the Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs minutes of the meetings held on the 5th 
December 2017 and the 9th January 2018.
(Pages 43 - 52)

11. WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the forward work programme and whether any additional items should 
be put forward for inclusion.
(Pages 53 - 54)





This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee A and B

1st March 2018

Corporate Leadership and Governance Plan

Purpose of Report:    Progress report

At a meeting of Joint Chairs in November 2017 Scrutiny Committee A and B were asked 
to nominate 5 Members each together with representatives from Audit Committee to 
scrutinise the draft Corporate Leadership and Governance Plan.  

The report to Cabinet is attached at Appendix A.

An extract from the Cabinet minutes from the meeting on the 30th January 2018 where 
this item was discussed follow:

1. CORPORATE LEADERSHIP GOVERNANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

Cabinet considered the Corporate Leadership Governance Improvement Plan which 
had been developed to address the observations made by CSSIW regarding Powys 
Children’s Services, on the Council’s approach to leadership and governance. It aligned 
with the Council’s Vision 2025 and contained a significant programme to ensure that the 
Council is a well-run, aspirational and high-performing organisation.  

County Councillor David Selby presented the observations of the Scrutiny group 
explaining that observations had to be submitted by email due to a Council budget 
seminar being called when the group had been due to meet. He regretted that there had 
not been enough time to scrutinise such an important document. Whilst appreciating 
that the plan had been produced in response to the CSSIW inspection of Children’s 
Services, Scrutiny members felt that the plan focused too much on Children’s Services 
and not the Council as a whole.  It was not clear to the Scrutiny members how they 
would be involved in monitoring progress and they doubted that all of the target dates 
could be met. They also felt that the document contained too many acronyms and that it 
would 
[...]
exercise across the authority or is it 
limited to their own area of work?

15.B8 – the actions states key elements could be.  This is not an action.

Page 8



16.C7 – the robust approach to exit interviews is welcomed but there may need 
to be a personalised follow-up to automated questionnaires if there is no 
response.

17.C10 and C21 – the timescale to develop an approach from recruitment 
campaigns is questioned – staff are urgently needed now.  

18.C16 – the Corporate target for IPRs should be 95%.  This only equates to a 
Manager/Staff conversation every three months which is integral to good 
management.  

19.Page 39 – ‘we must ensure that our medium term financial plan identifies the 
major financial risks and key assumptions with Portfolio Holders, Senior 
Officers…’.

20.Page 50 – Priority F – where do KPIs fit into this strategy – unless KPIs are 
included the Plan is subjective.

21.Page 55 – Priority G – there is too much ‘hope’ in the narrative.
22.G3 – the communication and engagement plan is noted but it is suggested 

that this list should include the proposals regarding the budget.
23.G5 – this is welcomed
24.H10 – H19 some of this section is A27 – A36 in the Children’s Improvement 

Plan.  Is this replication necessary.
25.Page 71 – this needs to be redrawn to be legible

Membership of the Joint Scrutiny Group:
County Councillors E. Durrant, D. Jones, E. Jones, L. Roberts, P Roberts, G. Pugh, E. 
Roderick, D. Selby, G. Williams and R. Williams

Audit Committee Member Representatives: County Councillor J Morris and Independent 
Audit Member Mr J Brautigam

Scrutiny Officers: Liz Patterson and Lisa Richards

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee B Friday, 26 January 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE B HELD AT 
COMMITTEE ROOM B - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

FRIDAY, 26 JANUARY 2018

PRESENT
County Councillor P Roberts (Chair)

County Councillors J Gibson-Watt, B Davies, D R Jones, S McNicholas, L Roberts, 
E Roderick, D Rowlands, R G Thomas, 
Parent Governor Reporesentatives N. Bufton, Mrs A Davies and Mrs S. Davies 
Church Representative Mrs M Evitts

I Budd (Director of Education), M Evans (Senior Manager Schools Transformation), S 
Astley (Schools Transformation and Welsh Medium Education Programme Manager) 
and E Patterson (Scrutiny Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors G Breeze, H 
Hulme, A Jenner and K Laurie-Parry.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

3. DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS 

No disclosures of Party Whips were received.

4. MINUTES 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on the 12th 
October 2017 as a true record.

5. CHAIR'S BRIEFING 

The Chair advised that most of the work that had been undertaken had been 
outlined in the update reports.  A number of joint scrutiny sessions were now 
been held and whilst there was still some way to go it was his view that scrutiny 
were starting to make an impact within the authority.  Scrutiny will become all the 
more important now that the Shire Committees have been abolished which has 
removed the opportunity to question Portfolio Holders and senior officers in this 
arena.

6. SCRUTINY OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 

The Committee were asked to appoint a representative to the Public Services 
Board Scrutiny Committee together with a substitute representative.

Public Document Pack

Page 11

38



Scrutiny Committee B Friday, 26 January 2018

Outcome:
 County Councillor D R Jones be appointed as the Committee’s 

representative on the PSB Scrutiny Committee, with County 
Councillor P Roberts as the substitute representative

7. CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY GROUP 

Youth Services

At the Full Council meeting on the 25th January 2018 a Notice of Motion 
regarding Youth Services had been considered.

Scrutiny Members reported concern at Full Council that the changes agreed at 
Cabinet in November 2017 would be detrimental to the provision of quality youth 
services.  The proposals had been scrutinised in October 2017.  Part of the 
Council resolution includes:

‘the Cabinet review the quality and accessibility of Youth Services for people with 
protected characteristics and in poorer communities throughout Powys within 12 
months of the date of closure’.

Recommended that:
scrutiny should request sight of this 12 month review and in order to be 
able to consider this that scrutiny should contact the Portfolio Holder and 
Head of Service asking for the performance indicators that are being 
monitored to ensure that there is a baseline from which the impact of the 
changes can be monitored.
That this monitoring be undertaken by the Leisure/Culture Scrutiny Group 
to share the workload but that any members of Children’s or Education 
Scrutiny who wished to take part were welcome to join this group for this 
item.

Lead Member
Cllr Rowlands advised that he had written to the Portfolio Holder for Children’s 
Services with recommendations from the session on Safeguarding in November 
and was awaiting a response.  Cllr Jones confirmed that he had written jointly to 
the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services and Adults Services with the Lead 
Member for Adult Scrutiny regarding the session on Powys People Direct on 15th 
January.  A reply was awaited.

Scrutiny Members noted that to date there had been a focus on undertaking 
scrutiny by way of speaking to Officers.  It was necessary to seek information 
from other sources to get information from service users.  The sensitive and 
confidential nature of Children’s Scrutiny meant that this will need to be sought 
with care.

Page 12



Scrutiny Committee B Friday, 26 January 2018

8. EDUCATION SCRUTINY GROUP 

The update from the Education Scrutiny Group was received.  The Lead Member 
noted concerns regarding the transition between Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 
(where pupils moved from primary school to high school).  

Recommended that primary to high school transition be considered at 
Joint Chairs for inclusion on the work programme.

The outcome of the request to Joint Chairs for Monitoring of the Change of Age 
of Admission was noted as: ‘to be added to the scrutiny work programme as a 
low priority’. 

The Chair asked for an update on Schools Budgets.

The Portfolio Holder advised that the timescales for the budget process had been 
brought forward which has an impact on the savings.  The authority wants to 
provide timely advice and a Voluntary Severance Scheme in place for which 24 
primaries, 2 special and all the high schools are signed up to.  There are 
currently two high schools that are non-compliant and both schools are working 
well to come to an accommodation.

The Director of Education advised that this year the funding from Welsh 
Government had been less than a flat line with costs rising (for example there will 
be an increase in superannuation costs in 2019/20).  The Funding Formula is not 
all wrong.  It is complicated and protects falling rolls but does not acknowledge 
rising rolls.  There has been a significant decrease in secondary school rolls 
since 2010.  A number of High schools have not made adjustments in a timely 
manner.  This has not been helped by the authority not having enough 
information and/or not taking timely action.  This has been tightened up.  The 
service has shared information as soon as it has become available but in some 
cases the authority has yet to receive the information (for example the Education 
Improvement Grant has not been confirmed but schools have been advised it is 
expected to decrease by 11%).  The service are trying to protect school by 
keeping central retentions to a minimum.  Post 16 allocations have also not yet 
been received which is much later than usual.

The Funding Formula review will provide clarity and simplification of the formula 
so that it is not only easier to administer but can be circulated to schools so they 
can check their allocations.

In the case of two schools the authority is moving from support to compliance.  In 
addition the new Mid Wales High School whilst having a balanced plan for Year 1 
is projecting a deficit for Years 2 and 3 which is being worked on to ensure a 
sustainable offer and structure is in place.

Whilst it is accepted that only two schools are non-compliant can figures be 
produced regarding those schools showing unlicensed deficits.
It was confirmed that this would be provided.

Page 13



Scrutiny Committee B Friday, 26 January 2018

What are licensed/unlicensed budgets?
There is no right to a deficit and for those schools which are in breach of the 
Scheme for Financing Schools will be in an unlicensed position.  For the Local 
Authority to license a deficit it will have to have done due diligence that there is a 
plan to pay back the deficit.  The Local Authority is unable to license more 
deficits than can be covered by reserves.  There is one school in Powys with a 
deficit of such size that it will be necessary to in the first place balance costs 
against income. 

Earlier this year Members were advised that action would be taken to address 
this.
The Portfolio Holder confirmed that procedures were still being followed but if the 
directions issued were not complied with further action would follow which could 
include:

 Withdraw delegation
 Direct a change in the Chair of the Governing Body
 Add extra Governors to the Governing Body
 Request the Cabinet Secretary to implement an Interim Executive Board 

to replace the Governing Body.

Scrutiny endorse the compliance action in process to ensure that other schools 
do not end up in a similar position.

A presentation will be provided to the Lead Member who can consider it for 
inclusion in the work programme.

Information regarding those schools with unlicensed deficits to be 
provided.

9. LEISURE/CULTURE SCRUTINY GROUP 

The update from the Lead Member 
[...]
upport.

How can education be fairly provided in schools where there is a large mismatch 
between students in the two streams?  For example there is a school where 
class sizes in the English stream are 34 and in the Welsh stream are 3.
The Director of Education confirmed it was sometime since a thorough review of 
the Funding Formula had been undertaken.  There we proposals for the 2018/19 
period which would put additional funding into dual stream schools but for 
2019/20 a fundamental review was planned to include examining

 the breadth of curriculum offer
 the elements that support buildings
 ALN and inclusion
 Reasonable teacher:pupil ratios
 Reasonable contact time
 A basic level of leadership/management

Page 16



Scrutiny Committee B Friday, 26 January 2018

It is expected that this will be more than can be afforded and a dampening period 
will be needed.  This information can be used to evidence a request for school 
funding in the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

The schematic and key engagement dates can be provided to scrutiny.

The Portfolio Holder advised that this review will identify which schools are more 
or less prudent.  

How can staff be encouraged to attend Welsh training who work in small 
schools?
The Portfolio Holder acknowledged this difficulty and wanted to provide flexible 
and good quality training.

At present there are a number of pupils in the Brecon area who are being bussed 
to different schools.  Can the authority consider removing this funding to make 
Brecon Welsh stream viable?
At present Brecon has a developing Welsh stream with 23 pupils and is not 
sufficiently strong to be able to remove funding to transport pupils to other Welsh 
streams.  It is hoped that a strong Welsh stream will encourage more pupils to 
choose Brecon.

Recommended that:
There is a responsibility for Governing Bodies to play their part in 
encouraging the use of Welsh language and in the provision of Welsh 
stream classes.  This should be reflected in the WESP.

That Education Scrutiny monitor the implementation of the 2017-2020 
WESP (annually in the autumn) and that pre-Cabinet scrutiny be 
undertaken in 2019 for development of the 2020 WESP.

That the local authority representation on Governing Body’s for area 
schools reflect the area not just the ward in which the school is sited.

The schematics and key engagement dates for the Review of the  Funding 
Formula be provided to scrutiny.

11. JOINT CHAIRS MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs Steering Group 
held on the 10th October 2017 and 7th November 2017 were noted.

Members expressed concern that attendance at these meetings was poor as 
these meetings were key to good scrutiny.

Page 17



Scrutiny Committee B Friday, 26 January 2018

12. SCHOOLS POLICY 

The Schools Manager Schools Transformation introduced the Draft Schools 
Policy which is out for consultation (copy filed with signed minutes).

The Portfolio Holder and Director of Education provided additional detail in 
response to questions and it is the view of scrutiny that it should not be 
necessary to question the Portfolio Holder and Director of Education to gain an 
understanding of the Policy.  The Policy should contain sufficient detail to be 
standalone.

The following observations are made:

 The Policy outlines high level aspirations and is short on the level of detail 
which would be expected in such a policy as to how these will be 
achieved.  It needs to be motivational.

 There is particular lack of detail regarding the financial sustainability of 
schools and reference needs to be made to the Formula Funding review

 In respect of alternative models of delivery these will need to be based on 
sound educational principles and research and consideration should be 
given to referencing this in Section 3 paragraph 4 of the Policy

 Section 5 rightly includes leadership as a key consideration with 
appropriate aspirations.  Consideration sho
[...]


1st March 2018

Children’s Scrutiny Group

Purpose of Report:    Progress report

Since the last planned meeting of Scrutiny Committee B on 13th December 2017 the 
following work has been undertaken:

14th December 2017 – Safeguarding

The outcome letter from this meeting is attached at Appendix A.

The response to the outcome letter is attached at Appendix B.

15th January 2018 –jointly with Adults Scrutiny – PPD

The outcome letter from this meeting is attached at Appendix C.

The response to the outcome letter is attached at Appendix D.

8th February 2018 – Governance and Performance

The outcome letter from this meeting is in preparation.

Scrutiny Visits

Scrutiny Members have been matched with Children’s Services teams and Members 
have been given contact details to arrange mutually convenient dates for their visits.

Work Programme

15th Mar 10.00 – 
12.30

Geoff Burrows – Imp Board Rep
LAC - Fostering Service and Out of County Placements - 
numbers and costs

19th April 10.00 – 
12.30

Assessment compliance and quality assurance framework 
(audit findings, KPIs, Service User and Carer feedback)

2nd May 2.00-4.00 ACRF (Annual Report of Director of Social Services)
 

24th May 10.00 – 
12.30

Early Intervention and Prevention

28th June 1.30 – Monitoring Improvement Plan 

Page 21

40



4.00

18th July 10.00 – 
12.30

Complaints monitoring

Report contact: Liz Patterson, Scrutiny Officer
Contact details: 01597 826980, elizabeth.patterson@powys.gov.uk
Sources/background papers: 

Membership:
County Councillors: D Rowlands (Lead Member)
A Jenner, J Gibson-Watt, D Jones, K Laurie-Parry, S. McNicholas and P 
Roberts, 
County Councillor R Williams 
Parent Governor Representatives Mrs A. Davies and Mrs S Davies

Page 22



  APPPENDIX A
Atebwch os gwelwch yn dda /Please reply to:

Gwasanaethau Craffu / Scrutiny Services
Cyngor Sir Powys County Council
Neuadd y Sir/ County Hall
Llandrindod Wells
Powys
LD1 5LG

To Councillor Rachel Powel Portfolio Holder 
for Chil
[...]
2.00
3.00 – 4.00

Schools Safeguarding Compliance (Ian Budd)
School Budgets 
Workforce Planning (Ian Budd)

29th June 9.30 for
10.00–11.00
11.00-12.00
12.00 – 1.00

Schools Safeguarding Compliance (Ian Budd)
Workforce Planning (Ian Budd) 
Fair funding formula review and scheme for financing 
schools (pre-consultation)

Page 32



Report contact: Liz Patterson, Scrutiny Officer
Contact details: 01597 826980, elizabeth.patterson@powys.gov.uk
Sources/background papers: 

Membership:
County Councillors: D. R. Jones (Vice Chair of Scrutiny Committee B and Lead 
Member)
B Davies, A Jenner, S. McNicholas, L Roberts, P Roberts, 
Parent Governor Representative Mrs A. Davies, Mrs S Davies and N. Bufton.
Church Representative Mrs M. Evitts

Sept School Budgets

Oct tbc week 
of 10th Oct

Standards data – verified for FP, KS2 and KS3 – 
unverified for KS4 and KS5 
Attendance
Exclusions

Fair funding review (post consultation)

Page 33



APPENDIX A

Scrutiny observations on Schools Policy
Scrutiny Committee B considered the draft Schools Policy at their meeting on the 26th 
January 2018.  The following extract from the minutes is provided to convey their 
observations on the draft Schools Policy

Extract from minutes of Scrutiny Committee B 26th January 2018 
The Schools Manager Schools Transformation introduced the Draft Schools Policy 
which is out for consultation (copy filed with signed minutes).
The Portfolio Holder and Director of Education provided additional detail in response to 
questions and it is the view of scrutiny that it should not be necessary to question the 
Portfolio Holder and Director of Education to gain an understanding of the Policy.  The 
Policy should contain sufficient detail to be standalone.
The following observations are made:

 The Policy outlines high level aspirations and is short on the level of detail which 
would be expected in such a policy as to how these will be achieved.  It needs to 
be motivational.

 There is particular lack of deta
[...]
t: Y 

Relevant Local Member(s): All

Person(s) To Implement Decision: School Finance Manager & Schools 
Service Senior Staff

Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Nancy Wozencraft 01597 826459 nancyw@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Scheme for the financing of Schools and Good Practice Guide

Page 42

mailto:nancyw@powys.gov.uk


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS STEERING 
GROUP HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD 

WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Mr J Brautigam (Chair)
County Councillors D R Jones, JG Morris, G I S Williams and E Durrant

Officers: Ian Budd (Director of Education), Peter Jones (Professional Lead - Corporate 
Insight), Liz Patterson (Scrutiny Officer), Clive Pinney (Solicitor to the Council), 
David Powell (Acting Chief Executive), Lisa Richards (Scrutiny Officer) and 
Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES 

Members: County Councillor Pete Roberts
Officers: Jeremy Patterson (Chief Executive), Mark Evans (Acting Strategic 
Director – Resources), Emma Palmer (Strategic Business Manager to the Chief 
Executive)

2. DRAFT NOTES - FOR CONSIDERATION 

Documents Considered:
 Draft Notes – 7th November, 2017

Issues Discussed:
 The Steering Group noted that the letter to the Leader regarding the 

Public Service Board had been drafted but not completed.
 The Chair indicated that he had received a response from the HR 

Manager – Operations regarding abseentism figures. It was noted that the 
Chair believed there to be discrepancies in the data provided which would 
need to be re-checked. He would discuss these issues with the Acting 
Strategic Director – Resources. There were also issues in relation to the 
Adult Social Care data provided.

Outcomes:
 Noted.

3. WORK PROGRAMME 

Documents Considered:
 Report of the Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services

Issues Discussed:
 Item
[...]
letion Date
That Heads of Service and Portfolio Holders be 
made aware of scrutiny reports to be presented to 
Cabinet prior to their inclusion on the Cabinet 
agenda.

LP / LR / WR

That the Car Parking Policy would not be 
scrutinised prior to its reconsideration by Cabinet 
on 9th January, 2018.

WR / LR

Mr J Brautigam (Chair)

Page 48



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS STEERING 
GROUP HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, 

POWYS ON TUESDAY, 9 JANUARY 2018

PRESENT: County Councillor Mr J Brautigam (Chair)
County Councillors D R Jones, JG Morris and E Durrant

In attendance: County Councillors L.V. Corfield

Officers: Paul Griffiths (Strategic Director - Place), Liz Patterson (Scrutiny Officer), 
Clive Pinney (Solicitor to the Council), Lisa Richards (Scrutiny Officer) and 
Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES 

Members: County Councillor Gwilym Williams
Officers: Phil Evans (Interim Director of Social Services), Jeremy Patterson 
(Chief Executive), David Powell (Acting Chief Executive).

2. DRAFT NOTES - FOR CONSIDERATION 

Documents Considered:
 Draft Notes – 5 December, 2017

Issues Discussed:
 Page 3 – Absenteeism – The figures showed that absenteeism had 

increased by 50%. On its website it was indicated that Blaenau Gwent 
CBC had started a review of absenteeism and looking at best practice 
based on 12 days per year. If the Powys figures were correct then the 
current figures for Powys were well above that best practice figure. It was 
noted that the Employment Committee is currently reviewing the position 
and the data was being checked for accuracy.

 The Strategic Director – Place reported that in his directorate the 
dashboard showed a 10 to 12% sickness absence over a 3 month period. 
It was questioned if the same systems were being used by directorates as 
in Human Resources.

 Pages 7/8 – The Steering Group noted that the issue regarding reports 
was now emb
[...]
kintosh (CSP - Policy Unit (Recreation and 
Countrys...

Rachel Powell (CSP - County 
Councillor)

Children’s Scrutiny Working Group 31/12/18 Cabinet

Towards 2040 - WellBeing Plan - Annual Report Heather Delonnette (CSP - Corporate Insight Centre) Rosemarie Harris (CSP - County 
Councillor)

PSB Scrutiny Committee 29/03/19 Cabinet

P
age 54


	Agenda
	34 Joint Scrutiny of Corporate Leadership and Governance Plan
	38 Minutes
	Minutes

	40 Children's Services Scrutiny Group
	41 Education Scrutiny Group
	42 Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 09/01/2018 Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs Steering Group
	Minutes


	43 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee B Monday, 9 April 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE B HELD AT COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON MONDAY, 9 

APRIL 2018

PRESENT

County Councillors B Davies, J Gibson-Watt, H Hulme, A Jenner, K Laurie-Parry, 
L Roberts, E Roderick, R Williams, Mrs A Davies, Mrs S. Davies and Mrs M Evitts

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors P Roberts (Chair), 
G Breeze, D R Jones, D Rowlands, R G Thomas and N. Bufton

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors D Jones, P 
Roberts and G Thomas and Parent Governor Representative N Bufton.

2. JOINT SCRUTINY OF CORPORATE LEADERSHIP AND GOVERNANCE 
PLAN 

The notes from the meeting held on the 17th January 2018 considering the 
Corporate Leadership and Governance Plan were accepted.  Monitoring of the 
implementation of the plan would be timetabled as required.

3. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 

The Head of Democratic Services explained that the recent CIW Inspection had 
found scrutiny to be ineffective and that change was necessary.  Consideration 
was being given to restructuring the Scrutiny Committees to improve 
effectiveness.  Members were invited to share their experiences of scrutiny since 
the elections in 2017.  It was suggested that the new structures should reflect the 
priorities in Vision 2025.

Issues identified included:
 The two committees are too large
 Some Members do not attend scrutiny.  This was of concern to those 

Members who do attend regularly
 Third sector and members of public with relevant experience should be 

invited to take part
 Increasing the number of scrutiny committees from 2 to 4 with a smaller 

membership may be appropriate
 These 4 scrutiny committees could echo the four main areas of The Vision
 However, smaller committees coupled with poor attendance could further 

reduce the effectiveness of scrutiny
 Consideration should be given to having one Committee with a series of 

working groups.  The Committee would oversee the effectiveness of the 
working groups

 The authority have 18 Senior Salaries (SSs) to use.  Until the recent 
decrease of Cabinet Members from 10 to 8 all of the SSs were used.  SSs 



Scrutiny Committee B Monday, 9 April 2018

were also paid to other Chairs such as Pensions and Employment and 
discussion was had on comparative workloads of committees

 It was confirmed that SSs could not be shared or split
 The appropriate level of scrutiny for an area of the authority was 

discussed.  There was some opinion that insufficient scrutiny is able to be 
undertaken due to lack of resource.  Additionally other areas may have 
insufficient scrutiny due to the focus being on a few areas

 Scrutiny should be undertaken in the full committee rather than working 
group (ie in the public arena)

 Consideration should be given to webcasting scrutiny
 Members are unclear if they should be scrutinising overall performance of 

a service or a particular project
 Concentration of expertise in a smaller number of Members who meet 

regularly could be beneficial.  For example the Planning Committee has 
quickly gained expertise through three weekly meetings.  Ad hoc scrutiny 
has not resulted in similar gains

The Joint Meeting adjourned for the WAO Focus Group to take place.

The Scrutiny Committee B meeting reconvened at 3.30.

Resolved that: Parent Governor Representative A Davies was elected to 
Chair the remainder of the meeting.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

5. DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS 

No disclosures of Party Whips were received.

6. MINUTES 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on the 26th 
January 2018 as a true record.

Concern was raised that the information regarding schools with unlicensed 
deficits had still not been provided.

That Scrutiny Committee B follow up with the Director of Education the 
provision of information regarding schools with unlicensed deficits.

7. CHAIR'S BRIEFING 

In the absence of the Chair no briefing was given.



Scrutiny Committee B Monday, 9 April 2018

8. CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY GROUP 

The update from the Children’s Services Scrutiny Group was received.  The 
Scrutiny Officer gave the following update.

Arrangements for visits to Children’s Services teams had been put in place and 
some of the visits had taken place.  The group would discuss the visits when 
they next met.  Other Members asked to be added to this programme.

Since the written update the group had looked at Fostering, Looked After 
Children and Out of County Placements.  This will be reported in the next update.  
Mr G Burrows (ex-County Councillor from Monmouthshire and Member of the 
Improvement Board) observed this meeting and is arranging visits for Members 
to Scrutiny Select Committees in Monmouthshire.

The next meeting will consider the 90 Day report to Welsh Government, monthly 
performance data together with assessment compliance and quality assurance.

The Scrutiny Group remain concerned that there appears to be nothing coming 
through Cabinet from Children’s Services and that governance arrangements 
need to be examined.

9. EDUCATION SCRUTINY GROUP 

The update from the Education Scrutiny Group was received.  The Scrutiny 
Officer gave the following update.

Home to School Transport and the Education Self Evaluation Report were on the 
Cabinet agenda for 10th April.  Scrutiny Observations on both these items had 
been provided to Cabinet and Councillor L Roberts would represent Education 
Scrutiny at Cabinet.

The Lead Member and Cllr S McNicholas had attended the Joint ERW Scrutiny 
session in Carmarthen.  Assembly Member K Williams had attended the meeting 
and Members had expressed concern that ERW was not improving as quickly as 
the other regional consortia.  The Group also expressed their concerns regarding 
Elective Home Education and the lack of a statutory requirement for children and 
young people to be registered as home educated.

There is concern that Joint Chairs have instructed Education Scrutiny to 
undertake pre-Cabinet scrutiny on six items which were all due to be considered 
at Cabinet in July.  This will require three meetings during one week in June.

10. JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on the 5th December 2017 and 9th January 
2018 were received.



Scrutiny Committee B Monday, 9 April 2018

Members expressed disappointment that Joint Chairs do not appear to be taking 
into account their concerns when assigning work to the Committees and Working 
Groups. 

Outcome
That the following issues be sent to Joint Chairs

1. Scrutiny of Brecon High – concerns around the impact of the recovery 
plan which has been agreed to prevent the authority from removing 
delegation.  Concerns from a financial perspective which will result in 
class sizes in the English stream rising to 35 with classes in the Welsh 
Stream of 3.  Why the decision was made to retain the status of Brecon as 
dual stream in the light of the impact this has on the running of the 
school.  This was brought forward by 2 of the Governors of Brecon High 
but all Members share the concern of the impact of the Brecon situation 
on other schools and the Council finances.

2. HOWPS – there is much frustration expressed from Members of their 
experience of HOWPS from the schools perspective.  They are of the 
opinion that this scrutiny should not be delayed – the issues need to be 
resolved urgently.  They accept that this would properly be undertaken by 
Scrutiny A but suggest that a couple of Members from the Education 
Scrutiny Group join this working group to contribute the experiences from 
the education perspective.  Again all Members consider this should be 
given high priority.

3. A further request is that the Schools Asset Management Plan be 
scrutinised.  This was in response to concern regarding a particular school 
but it was understood that scrutiny is not an appropriate vehicle to 
consider ward issues and the correct way would be to look at the pan 
Powys situation.

4. Finally Members again request to scrutinise the change of age of 
admission.  Members have extreme concerns regarding the 
implementation of this are asking for Joint Chairs to explain how they 
came to the decision that this is a low priority.

11. WORK PROGRAMME 

This item had been covered under the Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs minutes 
item.

Parent Governor Representative A Davies


